it relate. The Group currently does not have a foreign

currency hedging policy.

The following table summaries the Group’s major

financial assets/(liabilities) denominated in currencies

other than the functional currencies of the respective

group companies as at 31 December 2009 and 2008.

2009 2008

二零零九年 二零零八年
HK$’000 HK$’000

Denominated in RMB 以人民幣列值 千港元 千港元

Available-for-sale financial assets 可供出售金融資產 1,440,641 412,936

Other receivables 其他應收款 1,046 695

Other payables 其他應付款 (10,845) (10,845)

Annual Report 2009 二零零九年年報 153

For the year ended 31 December 2009 截至二零零九年十二月三十一日止年度
Notes to the Financial Statements 財務報表附註

43. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

43.3 外匯風險（續）
下表顯示假設所有其他因素維持不
變，本集團年內溢利及本集團投資重
估儲備（由於貨幣資產及負債公平值變
動所致）對人民幣匯率於結算日可能出
現之合理變動之敏感度分析。

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (Continued)
43.3 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at

the reporting date to a reasonably possible change

in RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s profit for the year and of

the Group’s investment revaluation reserve (due to

changes in the fair value of monetary assets and

liabilities).

2009 2008

二零零九年 二零零八年
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Effect to the profit for the year: 對本年度溢利之影響：
5% strengthening in HK$ 港元匯率升值5% 489 508

5% weakening in HK$ 港元匯率貶值5% (489) (508)

Effect on other comprehensive

 income and to the investment

 revaluation reserve (due to the

 change in fair value of the

 available-for-sale financial assets):

對其他全面收入及投資重估
 儲備之影響（由於可供出售
 金融資產公平值變動）：

5% strengthening in HK$ 港元匯率升值5% (72,036) (20,651)

5% weakening in HK$ 港元匯率貶值5% 72,036 20,651

43.4 Credit risk
The Group t rades on ly wi th recognised and

creditworthy parties. It is the Group’s policy that all

customers who wish to trade on credit terms are

subject to credit verification procedures. In addition,

receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing

basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not

significant.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets,

which comprise cash and cash equivalents and

financial assets at fair value through profit or loss,

arises from default of the counterparty, with a

maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of